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Montana Heritage Preservation and Development
Commission 
http://montanaheritagecommission.com

Session Law Citation: Chapter 469, Laws of 1997
Statutory Citation: Title 22, chapter 3, part 10, MCA

In addition to providing for numerous long-range building projects, House Bill No. 5
(Chapter 469, Laws of 1997) made possible the state’s purchase and administration of
Virginia and Nevada Cities and other historically significant state properties. To this end,
HB 5 established the Heritage Preservation and Development Commission. The
commission consists of 14 members. The two legislative members are chosen by the
Speaker of the House and the President of the Senate. The Governor appoints nine
members of the public with backgrounds in tourism, history and historic preservation,
community planning, and business. The directors of the Montana Department of Fish,
Wildlife, and Parks, the Montana Historical Society, and the Montana Department of
Commerce also serve on the commission.

Although the commission is charged with overseeing the acquisition of culturally and
historically significant properties throughout the state, its first order of business is to
manage Virginia City and Nevada City.

MEMBERS OF THE COMMISSION

Legislative Members

Sen. Lynda Moss (D)
552 Highland Park Dr.
Billings, MT 59102-1046
Ph: 252-7318
lyndamoss@imt.net

Rep. Diane Rice (R)
P.O. Box 216
Harrison, MT 59735
Ph: 685-3468
drice@3rivers.net

Public Members

Mr. Randy Hafer
2910 Morledge St.
Billings, MT 59102
Ph: 896-0250
rhafer@highplainsarchitects.com

Mr. Bill Howell, Vice Presiding Officer
P.O. Box 337
West Yellowstone, MT 59758
Ph: 646-7475
bill@yellowstonemt.com



Interim Directory of Legislative Committees
Montana Heritage Preservation and Development Commission

Page 86

Ms. Vicki Hucke
123 Harwood
Helena, MT 59601
Ph: 457-9127
vbhucke@msn.com

Mr. Phillip Maechling
5791 West County Line
Florence, MT 59833
Ph: 258-4706
pmaechli@co.missoula.mt.us

Mr. Colin Mathews
P.O. Box 113
Virginia City, MT 59755-0113
Ph: 843-5856
colindee@3rivers.net

Mr. Joe Maurier
Montana Department of Fish, Wildlife,
and Parks
P.O. Box 200701
Helena, MT 59620-0701
Ph: 444-3750
jmaurier@mt.gov

Ms. Mary Oliver, Presiding Officer
P.O. Box 84
Ennis, MT 59729
Ph: 682-7366
moliver@bankingonthefuture.net

Mr. Andy Poole
Montana Department of Commerce
P.O. Box 200501
Helena, MT 59620-0501
Ph: 841-2707
apoole@mt.gov

Ms. Marilyn Ross
P.O. Box 298
Twin Bridges, MT 59754
Ph: 684-5109
mhmaney@hotmail.com

Ms. Leslie Schmidt
602 S Grand Ave.
Bozeman, MT 59717
Ph: 994-2381
lschmidt@montana.edu

Mr. Richard Sims
Montana Historical Society
P.O. Box 201202
Helena, MT 59620-1202
Ph: 444-5485
rsims@mt.gov

Ms. Maureen Wicks
5238 Broadhurst Rd.
Ledger, MT 59456
Ph: 456-3230
morbwicks48@hotmail.com

Staff
Paul Reichert, Interim Executive Director
Heritage Preservation and Development Commission
P. O. Box 201204
Helena, MT 59620-1204
Ph: 443-2081 FAX: 449-7081
preichert2@mt.gov


